WHEREAS, the City of Delray Beach, Florida (the “City”) received an application (2024-052-ABR-

CCA) from Michael Weiner, Esq., of Sachs Sax Caplan, P.L., on behalf of MDR Motors, LLC, for the 

abandonment of interest in a portion of right-of-way totaling approximately five thousand three hundred and 

two square feet (5,302 sq. ft.) (the “Right-of-Way”), bisecting the property located at 2001 S. Federal 

Highway, as more particularly described in Exhibit “A”, attached hereto and incorporated herein; and 

WHEREAS, the Right-of-Way was dedicated in perpetuity to the public as public highways in the

[...]

WHEREAS, the Planning and Zoning Board reviewed the abandonment request at its meeting on 

May 20, 2024, and voted X to X to recommend denial/approval; and 

WHEREAS, the City Commission has reviewed the application (2024-052-ABR-CCA) to abandon a 

portion of right-of-way totaling approximately five thousand three hundred and two square feet (5,302 sq. 

ft.), bisecting the property located at 2001 S. Federal Highway and has considered the respective findings in 

the Land Development Regulations and Comprehensive Plans.   

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF